The General Meeting, after having reviewed the management report of the board of directors of 
the Company and the report of the independent auditor of the Company, approves in their entirety 
the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended on 30 June 
2025, with a resulting consolidated net profit of two hundred thirty-eight million one hundred sixty-
one thousand US dollars (USD 238,161,000.-). 

This resolution has been adopted by a majority of 279,284,616 votes in favor, 0 votes against, 
and 0 votes abstained. 

THIRD RESOLUTION 

The General Meeting, after having reviewed the management report of the board of directors and 
the report of the independent auditor of the Company, approves in their entirety the Parent

[...]

The General Meeting acknowledges and, to the extent necessary, ratifies the payment of the 
annual director fees (tantiemes) paid to Mr. Andrii Miski-Oglu and Mr. Mykhailo Mishov, as non-
executive directors, for their previous term in office, which amounted in total to one hundred sixty 
thousand US dollars (USD 160,000.-).  

The General Meeting acknowledges, approves and, to the extent necessary, ratifies the payment 
of the attendance fees (jetons de présence) to Mrs. Daria Anna Danilczuk Masri, as non-executive 
director, for her previous term in office which amounts in total to seventy-two thousand US dollars 
(USD 72,000.-). 

The General Meeting approves a total gross annual amount of one hundred sixty thousand US 
dollars (USD 160,000. -) as the annual director fees (tantiemes) of Mr. Andrii Miski-Oglu and Mr. 
Mykhailo Mishov, as non-executive directors, for the new one-year mandate, which shall 
terminate on the date of the annual general meeting of shareholders to be held in 2026.

[...]

This resolution has been adopted by a majority of 279,284,616 votes in favor, 0 votes against, 
and 0 votes abstained. 

SIXTEENTH RESOLUTION 

The General Meeting having acknowledged that fees (tantiemes) paid to the executive directors 
for their previous term as members of the board of directors amounted in total to two hundred 
forty thousand US dollars (USD 240,000.-), approves the executive directors’ fees for the new 
one-year mandate, which shall terminate on the date of the annual general meeting of 
shareholders to be held in 2026, for a total gross annual amount of two hundred forty thousand 
US dollars (USD 240,000.-) including two hundred thousand US dollars (USD 200,000.-) to be 
paid to the chairman of the board of directors. 

This resolution has been adopted by a majority of 279,284,616 votes in favor, 0 votes against, 
and 0 votes abstained. 

SEVENTEENTH RESOLUTION